
"\j. 

TO: 

fROM: 

RE: 

M E M 0 R A N D U M 

November 1 B, 1998 

DIVISION OF RECORDS AND REPORTING 1. .. . J 

DIVISION OF LEGAL SERVICES (WATTS)~Xt) 
DOCKET NO. 981126-TC - In re: Cancellation by Flonda 
Public Service Commission of Pay Telephone Certificate 
No. 3919 issued to Edward Green for violation of Rule 25-
4.0161, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees; 
Telecommunications Companies. 

DOCKET NO. 981127 -TC - In re: Cance lla'". ion by Flonda 
Public Service Commission of Pay Telephnne Certificate 
No. 3922 issued to Marida, Inc. d/b/a Auto Image USA for 
violation of Rule 25-4.0161, f.A.C., Regulatory 
Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies. 

DOCKET NO. 981128-TC - In re: Cancellation by Florida 
Public Service Commission of Pay Telephone Certificate 
No. 3926 .issued to Telecommunications Service Center, 
Inc. for violation of Rule 25-4.0161, F.A.C., Regulat~ry 

Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies. 

DOCKET NO. 961129-TC - In re: Cancellation L,y florida 
Public Service Commission of Pay Telephone Certificate 
No. 3933 issued to Magda Ferro for viulation of Rule 25-
4.0161, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment FePs; 
Telecommunications Companies. 

DOCKET NO. 981134-TC - In re: Cancellatior. by Flonda 
PuLlic Service Commission of Pay Telephone Certificate 
No. 3943 issued to Payphone Repair Communica~ions, Inc. 
for violation of Rule 25-4.0161, F.A.C., Requlatory 
Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies. 

Attached is a NQTICE OF PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION ORDER IMPOSING 
FINES AND REQUIRING PAYMENT OF REGULATORY ASSESSMENT fEES, OR 
CANCELING PAX TELEPHONE CERTIFICATES to be issued in the above-
referenced docket. (Number of pages in o;~er - 6) 

"' ~"" CBW/slh 
Attachment 
cc: Division of Communications 
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BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

Ir. re: Cancellation by Florida 
Public Service Commission of Pay 
Telephone Certificate No. 3919 
issued to Edward Green for 
violation of Rule 25-4.0161, 
F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment 
Fees; Telecommunications 
Companies. 

In re: Cancellation by Florida 
Public Service Commission of Pay 
Telephone Certificate No. 3922 
issued to Marida, Inc. d/b/a 
Auto Image USA for violation of 
Rule 25-4.0161, F.A.C., 
Regulatory Assessment Fees; 
Telecommunications Companies. 

In re: Cancellation by Florida 
Public Service Commission of Pay 
Telephone Certificate No. 3926 
issued to Telecommunications 
Service Center, Inc. for 
violation of Rule 25-4.0-161, 
F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment 
Fees; Telecommunications 
Companies. 

In re: Cancellation by Florida 
Public Servic~ Commission of Pay 
Telephone Certificate No. 3933 
issued to Magda Ferro for 
violation of Rule 25-4.0161, 
F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment 
Fees; Telecommunications 
Companies. 

In re: Cancellation by Florida 
Public Service Commission of Pay 
Telephone Certificate No. 3943 
issued to Payphone Repair 
Communications, Inc. for 
violation of Rule 25-4.0161, 
F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment 
Fees; Telecommunications 
Compan~es. 

--------------------------------------------------··---

DOCKET NO. 981126-TC 

DOCKET NO. 981127-TC 

DOCKET NO. 981128-TC 

DOCKET NO. 981129-TC 

DOCKET NO. 981134-TC 
ORDER NO. PSC-98-1532-FOF-TC 
ISSUED: Novemt"ler 20, 1998 
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The follvwing Commissioners participated in the dispusition of 
this matter: 

JULIA L. JOHNSON, Chairman 
J. TERRY DEASON 
SUSAN F. CLARK 

JOE GARCIA 
E. LEON JACOBS, JR. 

NOTICE OF PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION 
ORDER IMPOSING FINES AND REQUIRING PAYMENT v~ REGULATORY 
ASSESSMENT FEES, OR CANCELING PAY TELEPHONE CEBTifTCATES 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

NOTICE is hereby given by the Florida Public ~ervice 

Commission that the action discussed herein is preliminary in 
nature and will become final unless a person whose interests are 
substantially affected files a petition for a formal proceeding, 
pursuant to Rule 25-22.029, Florida Administrative Code. 

The entities listed below have not paid the regulatory 
assessment fees required by Section 364.336, Florida Statutes, and 
Rule 25-4.0161, Floriaa Administrative Code, for the years 
specified below, along with statutory penalties ~nd interest 
charges. The regulatory assessment fee form was :nailed to the 
f:!ntities in December, 1997, for the period of January 1, 199"/, 
through December 31, 1997. Pursuant to Rule 2 5-4. 0161 \2), florida 
Administrative Code, the form and applicable fees ar·e due to the 
Florida Public Service Commis.c;ion by January 30 of the s ... t,sequclt 
year. They have been given odequate opportunity to pay. The 
Commission's correspondence regarding the regulatory assessment 
fees was received but not acknowledged. To date, the entities have 
not paid the required fees. 

Fur the reason described above, pursuant to ~ule 2S-
24.514(l)(b) and (c), norida Administrative Code, we find it 
appropriate to cancel each entity's certif1cate for failure to 
comply with Section 364.336, Florida Statutes, and Pule 25-4.01Cl, 
Florida Admir.istrative Code, unless each entity pdys a S':JOO f1rw 
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and remits all past due regulatory assessment fees, a long with 
statutory peral ties and interest charges, to the Florida Public 
Service Commission. Each entity must comply with these 
requirements within five business days from the date this Order 
becomes final. The fines will be remitted to the Comptroller for 
deposit in the State of Florida General Revenue Fund, pursuant to 
Section 364.516, Florida Statutes. 

ENTITY'S NAill 

Edward Green 

Marida, Inc. d/b/a Auto 
Image USA 

Telecommunications Service 
Center, Inc. 

Magda Ferro 

Payphone Repair 
Communications, Inc. 

aRTIFICATE 
62.... 

3919 

3922 

3926 

3933 

394 3 

PAST DOE 
2AU 

1997 

1997 

1997 

1996 & 
1997 

1997 

PAST DOE 
PDIALTIZS 

11m 
IN'l'UIST 

1997 

1997 

1995,1996. 
& 1997 

1936 & 1997 

1995 & 1997 

As the appropriate fees, statutory penalties, interest 
charges, and fines are received, each Docket sha 11 be closed. 
Should any of the entities fai: to comply with this Order within 
five business days from the date this Order becomes final, the 
entity shall have its certificate canceled and the Docket shall be 
closed. The cancellation of the certificate and the closing of the 
Do~ket in no way diminishes any of the entity's obligat1on to pay 
applicable delinquent regulatory assessment fees, statutory 
penaltie5, and interest charges. 

Based on the foregoing, it is 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that each of 
the entities listed herein must pay the past due regulatory 
assessment fees, statutory penalties, interest charges, and a $500 
fine to the Florida Public Service Commission for failure to comply 
with Section 364.336, Florida Statutes, and Rule 25-4.0161, Florida 
AdministrativP Code, within five business days from the date this 
Order becomes final. The fines will be transmitted to the 
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Comptroller for deposit in the State of Florida General Revenue 
Fund. It is further 

ORDERED that should any of the entities fail to comply with 
this Order, that entity's certificate shall be canceled, and the 
respective D~cket shall be closed. It is further 

ORDERED that the cancellation of the certificate and the 
closing of the docket in no way diminishes any of the entities' 
obligation to pay applicable delinquent regulatory assessment fees, 
statutory penalties, and interest charges. It is further 

ORDERED that any protest tv the action proposed herein shall 
specify the entity or entities to which it applies. It is further 

ORDERED that, if a protest to this Order is filed, the protest 
shall not prevent the action proposed herein f~om becoming final 
with regard to the remaining entities listed in this Order. It is 
further 

ORDERED that the provisions of this Order, issued as proposed 
agency action, shall become final and effective unless an 
appropriate petition, in the form provided by Rule 28--lOf 201, 
Florida Administrative Code, is received by the Director, Division 
of Records and Reporting, 2540 Shumard Oak ~~ulevard, Tallahassee, 
Florida 32399-0850, by the close of business on the date set fortr 
in the "Notice of Further Proceedings or Judicial Review" attached 
hereto. It is further 

ORDERED that in the event this Order becomes final, these 
Dockets shall be closed upon payment of the fines, and fees, or 
upon cancellat1on of the certificates. 
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By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission this 20th 
day of November, liia-

Bureau of Records 

( S E A L ) 

CBW 

NOTICE OF FQRTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 
120.569 ( 1), Florida Statutes, to notify parties of a .1y 
administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission ordP.rs that 
is available under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida Statutes, as 
well as the procedures and time limits that apply. This notice 
should not be construed to mean all requests for an administrative 
hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the relief 
sought. 

Mediation may be available on a 
mediation is conducted, ~t does not 
interested person's right to a hearing. 

case-by-case basis. If 
affect a substantially 

The action proposed herein is preliminary in nature. l\ny 
person whose substantial interests are affected by t 1e action 
proposed by this order may file a petition for a formal proceeding, 
in the form provided by Rule 28-106.201, Florida Administrative 
Code. This petition must be receiv~d by the Director, Division of 
Records and Reporting, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, 
Florida 32399-0850, by the close of business on December ll. 1998. 

In the absence of such a petition, this order shr"1ll l'"(·umP 
effective on the day suhsequent to the above drltP. 
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Any objection or protest filed in this docket before the 
issuance date of this order is considered abandoned unless it 
satisfies the foregoing conditions and is renewed within the 
specified protest period. 

If this order becomes final and effective on the date 
described above, any party substantially affected may request 
judicial review by the Florida Supreme Court in the cn.se of an 
electric, gas or telephone utility or by the First District Court 
of Appeal in the case of a water or wastewater utility by filing a 
notice of appeal with t~e Director, Division of Records and 
Reporting and filing a copy of the notice of appeal and the filing 
fee with the appropriate court. This filing must be completed 
within thirty ( 30) days of the effective date of this order, 
pursuant to Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. The 
notice of appeal must be in the form specified in Rule ~.900(a), 
Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. 




